

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ADVANCE AMERICA, CASH ADVANCE
CENTERS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-953-TNM

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Date: October 12, 2018

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 248070)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
David H. Thompson (Bar No. 450503)
Peter A. Patterson (Bar No. 998668)
Nicole J. Moss (Bar No. 472424)
Harold S. Reeves (Bar No. 459022)
John D. Ohlendorf (Bar No. 1024544)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Payday Lending	4
II. The Origins of Operation Choke Point.....	5
III. The Expanding Definition of Reputation Risk	7
IV. Operation Choke Point Continues	12
V. Operation Choke Point’s Effects	25
ARGUMENT	29
I. Plaintiffs Advance America, Check Into Cash, and Northstate Have Standing To Sue Defendants For Violating their Due Process Rights.....	30
II. Defendants’ Actions Amount to a Continuing Violation of the Due Process Clause.	35
A. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights Under the Stigma-Plus Theory.	36
B. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights Under the Reputation-Plus Theory.	41
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to an Appropriate Remedy.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bartel v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 190 (D.D.C. 1985).....	39
* <i>Bartel v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 725 F.2d 1403 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Beck v. Test Masters Educ. Servs. Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2014).....	45
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30
* <i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	3, 36, 41, 42
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	35
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Ablaise Ltd.</i> , 606 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	45
* <i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 397 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005).....	40, 41
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	7
<i>Filebark v. DOT</i> , 555 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Glenn v. Thomas Fortune Fay</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....	45
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	45
* <i>Humphries v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2009).....	41, 44
<i>Hurtado v. People of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	3, 4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	30
* <i>Lyons v. Barrett</i> , 851 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42, 44
* <i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38, 43
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	45
<i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42, 43
<i>Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	43
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	3, 37, 38, 42
<i>PDK Labs Inc. v. Reno</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2001)	40
* <i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39, 40
<i>Scenic America, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>Tozzi v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	35
* <i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)	40, 41
<i>West v. Lynch</i> , 845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30

* *Wisconsin v. Constantineau*, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)3, 35, 36, 37, 44

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions, Regulatory Materials, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. V9

12 U.S.C.

 § 1831o(f)(2).....9

 § 1831p-17

 § 1831p-1(e)(1).....9

12 C.F.R. Pt. 364, App. A.....7

12 C.F.R. § II(A).....7

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....29

Other

FDIC, *Managing Risks in Third-Party Payment Processor Relationships*, SUPERVISORY INSIGHTS, Summer 20119

FDIC, Financial Institution Letter: Foreign-Based Third-Party Service Providers, FIL-52-2006 (June 21, 2006).....8

FDIC, Financial Institution Letter: Guidance for Managing Third Party Risk, FIL-44-2008 (June 6, 2008)..... 8

FDIC, Financial Institution Letter: Guidance on Payment Processor Relationships, FIL-127-2008 (Nov. 7, 2008)8, 9

FDIC, Financial Institution Letter: Payday Lending Programs, FIL-14-2005 (Mar. 1, 2005).....5

FDIC, Financial Institution Letter: Revised Guidance on Payment Processor Relationships, FIL-3-2012 (Jan. 31, 2012).....10

FDIC, Financial Institution Letter: FDIC Supervisory Approach to Payment Processing Relationships With Merchant Customers That Engage in Higher-Risk Activities, FIL-43-2013 (Sept. 27, 2013)10

FDIC, Financial Institution Letter: FDIC Clarifying Supervisory Approach to Institutions Establishing Account Relationships with Third-Party Payment Processors, FIL-41-2014 (July 28, 2014).....11, 12

OCC, Risk Management Guidance: Third Party Relationships, OCC Bull. No. 2013-29 (Oct. 30, 2013)10
